CITY OF DALLAS
December 12, 2016

CM-RR # 7007 0220 0000 5567 0955

Honorable Ken Paxton
Attorney General of Texas
Price Daniel Building, 7" Floor
PO Box 12548

Austin, Texas 78711

RE:  ORR# 2016-19748 Robyn Jimenez
Requested Info: Incident Report for DPD Case # 203639-2016
Request Date: August 29, 2016

Dear Attorney General Paxton:

By correspondence received by the Dallas Police Departmept (DPD), the above-nalmedl
person has requested the above-mentioned information. This ofﬁc?e represents the lega .
interests of the City of Dallas and its police department. DPD believes that the requeste
information is protected from public disclosure under Texas Qovcmmcnt Code Sections
552.101 and 552.108, and various statutory provisions as outlined below.

This request encompasses information that Section 552.101 of_ the .Govemment'Code
excepts from disclosure as “information considered to be confidential by law, falther
constitutionally, statutory, or by judicial decision.” Information includes, but is not
limited to: motor vehicle information (Section 552.130 of the Texas Government Code)
and social security numbers (Section 552.147 of the Texas Government Code).

Additionally, this request encompasses information protected by Section 552.108, the
"law enforcement exception,” that provides in relevant part as follows:

(a) Information held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with
the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime is excepted from the
requirements of 552.021 if:

(1) release of the information would interfere with the detection,
investigation or prosecution of crime;




(2) it is inf : _
PI'OSecuOtEg;agt?gr?;?; de?lS_Wlth thg detectiqn, inw{estigation, or
result in conviction only in relanpn to an investigation that did not

- or deferred adjudication; or...

18 section protects ,
la‘f" erlforcens)ent age,ia;t t}?ﬁttge rleqUG?Sted information because it is information held by a
crime, and its release would intea rfS thh‘ the detection, investigation, or prosecution of
above-referenced epont reln erfere W.lth Fhe investigation or prosecution of crime. The
offense. DPD requests that ,:“; % pepdxng investigation/prosecution of an alleged
from public release in this : ;rm;mo“ b_eyond “first page” information be protected
hinder the criminal invest; p:tl.l Ing investigation/prosecution; otherwise, the release could
beyond “first page” i nformga t'lon.and/or prosecution at this time. The type of information
well as detailed informatio };on includes w1‘mess information, arrestee information, as
is not included in “first pa n" ?y;) o th‘? ba§lc elements of the offense in question. What
The Attorney Geﬂeral’sp0%f6- intormation is suspect information on pending/open cases.
pending criminal invest: fice has conS}stently held that information pertaining to 4
IR W——— Codlgaf;(;n/prosccutlon can be withheld under Section 552.108 of the
R B, bt mar e. tlhough more thgn ten (10) days has passed since the request
S ﬂfis r)llt,' namely the Dallas District Attorney’s Office, would be ha-rmejd
included fo 1 ormatlon.. A letter. from the Dallas District Attorney’s Office 1
: r your review. Accordingly, this office believes that the withheld information
1s protected pursuant to Section 552.108.

I;lea§e confirm whether this office’s interpretation of the Texas Government Code
ections 5‘52.108 gnd_552.101, and various other statutory provisions is correct. The
requested information is included for your review.

Respectfully submitted,

o=

Michelle Buendia

Assistant City Attorney
Criminal Law and Police Section
1400 S. Lamar

Dallas, Texas 75215

(214) 671-3430

(214) 671-4641 fax

€ Requestor(s) w/o enclosures

Enclosures







